
FY 2022.2023 Fallbrook Regional Health District Community Health Contract Grant Application

Organization Information
Legal Name
Boys Club of Fallbrook

DBA (if Applicable)
Boys & Girls Clubs of North County

Year Founded - use date of incorporation
1962

Program Name/Title
Summer Water Safety

Brief Program Description
The Summer Water Safety Program is held during the 10 weeks of summer break and consists of swimming 
lessons and a water safety program.  Lessons are taught by certified lifeguards, with water safety included. 
Water Safety is also provided to youth in our daily open swim program.

Is this a new (pilot, recently developed) or established program?

Established Program

Program Information - Type

Time Bound

How much funding was received for this program in 
the previous 2021.2022 CHC Grant cycle?
15000

Requested Amount
15000

Organization’s Mission Statement
Our mission is to enable all young people, especially those who need us most, to reach their full 
potential as productive, caring, responsible citizens.

Organization’s Vision Statement
To provide a world-class Club experience that assures success is within reach of every young person 
who enters our doors, with all members on track to graduate from high school with a plan for the 
future, demonstrating good character and citizenship and living a healthy lifestyle.

Agency Capability
Boys & Girls Clubs of North County was established in the Fallbrook community in 1962. In our 60 year 
history we have grown from a single site to now serving over 2,000 youth in Fallbrook, Bonsall, Rainbow 
and DeLuz.  Boys & Girls Clubs of North County is a member organization of Boys & Girls Clubs of 
America, a federation, which provides technical assistance, training, program development and other 
resources, along with standards for member organizations.  
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Boys & Girls Clubs of North County began as the Boys Club of Fallbrook, but changed its name in 1998 to 
better reflect the population and communities we serve.  Programs were operated out of our clubhouse on 
Ivy Street until expansion began in 2005.  Four new sites were established on school grounds in 
collaboration with Fallbrook Union Elementary School District. In 2015 we opened a site at Mae Ellis 
Elementary and added another at La Paloma Elementary in 2017.  In 2019 a site was established at 
Turnagain Arms Apartments, in collaboration with Community Housing Works and Better World 
Foundation.  In 2020 two sites were established at Camp Pendelton schools, Mary Fae Pendleton and San 
Onofre to serve youth during the pandemic.  We have continued programs at MFP this school year.  
Throughout the pandemic we have been able to continue to serve the community with Water Safety and 
swimming programs for youth.  Boys & Girls Clubs of North County has been recognized by BGCA with 
numerous awards for youth attendance, marketing and board strength.

Agency Collaborations
Boys & Girls Clubs of North County has a long history of strong collaborations within the Fallbrook and 
surrounding communities. We will continue to work closely with many other organizations and businesses to 
ensure the success of our program. 

Fallbrook Union Elementary School District: This strong partnership has been in place for over a dozen years.  
We currently partner at eight school sites.  FUESD also assists with staff training opportunities.

Community Housing Works: In collaboration since 2019, we partner at the Turnagain Arms Apartments Site. 
With this partnership, we have created an after school site right in the apartment complex to be able to serve 
residents.

Save Our Forest: assists with youth gardening activities and programs.

Fallbrook Public Library: provides educational activities and resources for our youth.

Cal State San Marcos: provides nursing students as volunteers in health related activities and screenings.

Fallbrook Food Pantry: provides service projects for youth and food for families.

Palomar Family Health: provides behavioral health services to youth in our program.

Fallbrook Chamber of Commerce: collaborates on events, marketing and community needs.

North County Fire District and Sherriff's Department: Special event volunteers and tours/guest speakers.

Local organizations and businesses that volunteer and sponsor our programs: Rotary Clubs, Angel Society, 
Rally for Children, Masonic Lodge, National Charity League, Fallbrook High School, Bonsall Women's Club, 
Fallbrook Women's Club, Major Market, Del Rey Avocado, Yogurt Palace, Fro Yo, Chase Bank, Pacific Western 
Bank.
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Target Population - Age

Percent of program participants

Children (infants to 12) 97

Young Adults (13-17) 3

Adults (18-60)

Seniors (60+)

We do not collect this data (indicate with
100%)*

Target Population not collected - Age
n/a

Gender

Percent of program participants

Female 45

Male 55

Non-binary

Unknown*

*Target Population - Gender
n/a

Income Level

Percent of program participants

Extremely Low-Income Limits, ceiling of
$32,100 40

Very Low (50%) Income Limits, ceiling of
$53,500 25

Low (80%) Income Limits, ceiling of $85,600 20

Higher Than Listed Limits 15

We do not collect this data (indicate with
100%)*

*Target Population - Income Level
n/a

Projected number of residents that will directly benefit (participant/client) from this program.
200

Social Determinants of Health (SDOH)
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Program/Services Description - Social Determinants of Health

Social & Community Context (Civic Participation, Discrimination, Incarceration, Social Cohesion)

Healthcare Access & Quality (Access to Health Care, Access to Primary Care, Health Literacy)

Program/Services Description - FRHD Community Needs Assessment

Health (Diabetes - prevention, management)

Health (Cholesterol, High Blood Pressure, Hypertension, Obesity)

Mental Health (Social Support - Youth or Families)

Statement of Need/Problem
Living in Southern California, children in the Fallbrook community have constant access to water via swimming 
pools, lakes, streams, canals, the ocean, etc. With extensive, year round access, it is critical for children to 
participate in swimming lessons and water safety instruction to minimize their risk of injury or death. According 
to the CDC, drowning is the third leading cause of unintentional injury death of children and adolescents  ages 5-
19. There is a simple way to reduce tragic drowning incidences: teach kids to swim. In 2009 the American
Academy of Pediatrics found children enrolled in formal swimming lessons had an 88% reduced risk of
drowning. They also found that socioeconomically, the number of swim lessons required to achieve basic
competency in the water is often costly or difficult to access.  They suggest to address this barrier with
community-based programs offering low cost swim lessons, including culturally and linguistically appropriate
swim instructors, which perfectly describes our program. In addition to teaching kids how to swim, water safety
instruction is also imperative. The American Academy of Pediatrics states that water competency is the ability
to anticipate, avoid and survive common drowning situations.  Elements of water competency include water
safety awareness, basic swim skills and the ability to recognize and respond to a swimmer in trouble.  All of
these skills are taught in our Summer Water Safety Program with the goal of each child gaining water
competency.  In addition, participating in swim lessons and daily open swim activities will address the social
determinants of health of Social and Community Context (social cohesion) and Healthcare Access and Quality
(health literacy).  Social cohesion is addressed as youth build relationships with each other and their instructor
throughout the program.  Health Literacy is increased as youth learn the importance of exercise and water
safety through their participation.

Statement of Need/Problem - Others
Fallbrook High School has the only one other swimming pool in Fallbrook that is open to the public, however the 
youth we serve attend our Club on a daily basis and swim for no additional cost, so they do not traditionally 
access the other swimming pool, due to cost and transportation issues.  In addition, the FHS pool charges 
considerably more for lessons and open swim and does not incorporate water safety into their daily swim 
activities.  Our program is approximately half the cost of the lessons at FHS and more accessible to families in 
need.

4



Program/Services Description - Program Entry
Youth interested in participating in swimming lessons simply have a parent complete an enrollment form online 
or in our office and pay the program fee. If a scholarship is requested, a scholarship form is provided and 
evaluated by our administration.  Youth interested in participating in our open recreation swim program can do 
so free of charge and with no enrollment for our Club membership.  Any youth desiring membership can 
complete the registration form and pay the $30 annual registration fee, which can be waived upon scholarship 
request.  Youth hear of the program through our banners and flyers placed around town, email blasts, social 
media or our website.  Staff members follow up on youth who are participating in our open swim program who 
may benefit from swimming lessons.  If a youth is identified, staff will contact parents and request they enroll in 
the swim lessons program.  Youth can continue on in lessons for however many sessions are desired, moving up 
levels as they gain skills.

Program/Services Description - Program Activities
The Summer Water Safety Program provided by Boys & Girls Clubs of North County is held during the 
10 weeks of summer break and consists of two program components. First is a swimming lesson and 
water safety program. This program provides swimming lessons to children ages 3 and up. Kids enroll 
for a two week block of 30 minute swimming lessons (10 lessons total) taught by certified life guards 
and including water safety instruction, for $60. Scholarships are available to assist those in need. On 
the first day of the lessons, the youth meet all together to complete an  evaluation process, where they 
are then placed in groups based on their skills and abilities. Lessons include teaching best practice 
basic swim skills, including ability to enter the water, surface, turn around, propel oneself for at least 25 
yards, float or tread water then exit the water. More advanced students progress to learning more 
complex strokes and breathing techniques. Upon conclusion of the two-week session, participants 
receive certificates of completion. Kids can enroll in additional sessions in order to continue to 
increase their swimming skill level. The second component is a structured open swim time. Each 
weekday the pool is open from 1-5 pm for open swim, monitored by certified lifeguards. Open swim is 
free for all Club members. Quite often the youth attending the Club have a difficult time paying the 
small membership fee that is required, so scholarships are available upon request. Activities are 
conducted each hour to help kids learn water safety, improve their swimming skills and have fun! Water 
safety instruction provided in lessons and during open swim time include swimming in clothes, falling 
in and practicing self rescue, along with critical educational components such as never swimming 
alone and how to recognize when another swimmer is in distress.  In addition to the safety benefits of 
the program, by swimming our youth members will be participating in a great fitness activity.  It is an 
excellent physical workout, as it keeps your heart rate up, builds endurance, muscle strength and 
cardiovascular fitness.  It helps maintain a healthy weight, healthy heart and lungs while providing an 
all-over body workout.  Because of the health benefits of participating in a swim program, youth 
participants will experience diabetes prevention, less chance of high cholesterol, high blood pressure, 
hypertension and obesity.  In addition, participation in the program will increase the social supports of 
the youth participants.  They will gain friends and social connections with the other youth participants 
in swim lessons and open swim time, as well as receive the guidance of a caring adult through the 
lifeguards and swim instructors.

Program Goal #1
To improve the overall health of the youth members of Boys & Girls Clubs of North County, specifically working 
to prevent diabetes, obesity, high cholesterol, high blood pressure, hypertension and increasing social supports.

Program Objectives - Goal #1

Provide daily swimming lessons and water safety instruction to 150 youth during the summer
swim season.

Provide daily open swim time for approximately 50 youth per day, including hourly structured
activities
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Program Outcomes/Measurables - Goal & Objectives #1
Program enrollments will be tracked for all programs.  All sign-ups are handled centrally, so all data is 
easily accessible and compiled for reporting and tracking purposes, including all demographic data.  
We will provide lesson plans and program expectations to all staff.  Daily roll sheets and participation 
counts will be kept.  We will track numbers of youth that progress from one level to the next and reach 
out to those failing to progress to evaluate what additional interventions may be helpful.

Anticipated Acknowledgment
Anticipated Acknowledgment

Social Media Postings Print Materials to Service Recipients Website Display

Anticipated Acknowledgment
The Fallbrook Regional Health District's generous support of our Triple Play program will be 
acknowledged on our website and in all printed materials regarding Triple Play, including brochures and 
flyers. In addition, FRHD will be recognized in a post at least quarterly highlighting our Triple Play 
program on our Facebook and Instagram pages.
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1 Instructions
2 Program Budget Form
3 Revenue Sources
4 Budget Narrative
5 Budget Reporting Form

1 Instructions:

>

2 Program Budget Form:

>

>

>

>

>

A INDIRECT EXPENSES: 

B PERSONNEL EXPENSES - PROGRAM SPECIFIC:
As stated, this section is for staffing expenses that are directly related to the provision 
of the services/program. Please list each position title separately, unless there are 
multiple of the same title then use (x3) as an indicator. For example, if funding 
salaries for four separate Drivers, you would indicate as, Driver (x4) and the expense 
amount would be the cost of all four Drivers. Please include a single line items for 
general staffing expenses such as personell expenses (Payroll taxes, WC, etc). 
Benefits (health, retirement, etc) shoud be listed on a separate line.

All Yellow sections are to be filled out by the applicant. Grey sections will auto calculate 
and should not be edited by the applicant. All pages are formatted to print portrait, on 1 

This file has a number of pre-formated pages. Those sections for auto calculations and 
set formats are shaded in grey and should not be altered.  Please keep a copy of this 
document as it will be used as part of the grant reporting process

FRHD CHC GRANT BUDGET INSTRUCTIONS                           

There are five tabs to this file:

This section is for expenses that are part of indirect operats of the program, 
necessary which may not be part of the direct service provision expenses 
(Adminsitration, facility expenses, general liability ins., etc.).  Please refer back to the 
training materials for clarification of these expenses. The District will not consider 
funding more than 25% of these expenses

The line item names may not fully align with your budget. Please edit those items to align 
with your budget. Explain those items on your Budget Narrative Form as necessary.

PROGRAM COST: This section should reflect the true and total costs of the program.

APPLYING ORGANIZATION: This is the applicant agency's investment in their program. 
This is the value of the resources the agency will contribute to the program's cost. These 
may include funds from fundraising events, private donors, in-kind goods and services, 
and volunteer efforts.

OTHER FUNDERS: These are funds or resources provided from contracts, grants and 
partnerships that are used to support the program's operations.
REQUESTED FROM FRHD: This is the funding request you are putting forward to the 
District. 



C DIRECT PROGRAM EXPENSES:

3 Revenue Sources

>

4 Budget Narrative

>

5 Budget Reporting Form

>

There are headers that align with the Budget Form. These items should be explained 
(narrative) if they are unsusual or have a specific project impact. Explanations regarding 
utliity expenses are generally understood, but expenses relating to trianing or for a 
specilayty insurance could be expressed here. 

This form will be used for those grantees who are awarded contracts. This form would be 
submitted with the quarterly Impact Report and should demonstrate that funds were 
allocated according to the submitted proposal budget.

This section is for supplies, items and or specific expenses related to the provision of 
the services/program. This may include phone, rent, prining, program related 
insurance (e.g., vehicle), trainings and cetifications.

Please list all sources of revenue the agency recieves by category. This Form has two 
sections, one for Agency Funding and one for Project Funding. Please fill out both sides 
of the table. Amounts do not need to be exact; however, we ask for best estimates.



Boys & Girls Clubs of North 
County

PROGRAM NAME: Summer Water Safety 

1) A INDIRECT EXPENSES: PROGRAM 
COST

APPLYING 
ORGANIZATION OTHER  FUNDERS REQUESTED FROM 

FRHD
A1 Administrative Support           7,364.00                7,364.00 

A2 General Insurance (not program specific 
)           1,750.00                1,750.00 

A3 Accounting & audit expenses

A4 Consultant/Contractor Fees

A5 Physical Assets (Rent, Facility Costs)           4,800.00                2,300.00                2,500.00 
A6 Utilities           1,200.00                1,200.00 
A7 IT & Internet

A8 Marketing & Communications              100.00                   100.00 
A9 Office Supplies

A10 Training & Education           1,500.00                1,500.00 
A11 Other: specify

TOTAL INDIRECT EXPENSE         16,714.00              14,214.00                2,500.00                           -   

B PERSONNEL EXPENSES - PROGRAM 
SPECIFIC

PROGRAM 
COST

APPLYING 
ORGANIZATION OTHER  FUNDERS REQUESTED FROM 

FRHD
B1 Head Lifeguard           6,400.00                3,200.00                3,200.00 
B2 Lifeguards/Swim Instructors         33,600.00              21,800.00              11,800.00 
B3 Salary (list position)

B4 Salary (list position)

B5 Payroll Expenses (WC, taxes) @9%           3,600.00                3,600.00 
B6 Benefits

B7 Other: specify

TOTAL PERSONNEL EXPENSE         43,600.00              28,600.00                          -                15,000.00 

C DIRECT PROGRAM EXPENSES PROGRAM 
COST

APPLYING 
ORGANIZATION OTHER  FUNDERS REQUESTED FROM 

FRHD
C1 Equipment

C2 Program/Project Supplies           1,600.00                1,600.00 
C3 Printing/Duplicating

C4 Travel/Mileage

C5 Program Specific Insurance

C6

C7

C8

C9

C10

C11

C12

C13

C14

C15

TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES           1,600.00                1,600.00                          -                             -   
W X Y Z

D TOTAL ALL EXPENSES
PROGRAM 

COST
 % REQUESTED 

FROM FRHD

61,914.00$      24%

2) FUNDING SOURCES
E FUNDS FOR PROGRAM
E1 APPLYING ORGANIZATION              X 44,414.00           
E2 OTHER FUNDERS                             Y 2,500.00             
E3 REQUESTED FROM FRHD               Z 15,000.00           

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES          61,914.00$         NOTE:  THIS AMOUNT SHOULD BE EQUAL TO YOUR PROJECT COST.

3)      % OF AGENCY BUDGET
F  $   1,809,578.00  $              61,914.00 3%

 AGENCY 
BUDGET** PROGRAM COST    % of AGENCY 

BUDGET

 ** Agency budget is your agency’s entire budget for the year.   Fill in the amount.  

FRHD CHC GRANT BUDGET FORM                              
Agency 
Name:
Not all line items will correspond with your program budget. If the item does not fully align either leave it blank or group it 

in the best category possible. However, be sure your program budget is fully itemized. 

CALCULATE % of Total Agency 
budget that this Program represents. 



Agency Name: Boys & Girls Clubs of North County
Program Name: Summer Water Safety 

Total Organization Budget (Current Fiscal Year)

Total Project Budget (Current Fiscal Year)

Organization Sources of Revenue Sources of Funding 
(Total Organization Budget) (This Project Request)

Source of funds $ Amount
Percent 
of Total

One-time 
funding? 
(Yes/No) $ Amount

Percent of 
Total

One-time 
funding? 
(Yes/No)

Federal 35000 0.02 n
State 22000 0.01 n
City/County* 14000 0.01 y
Other Govt. 965000 0.53 n
Proposed FRHD 42000 0.02 n 15000 0.23 N
Fees for Service 181000 0.1 n
Grants (non-gov't) 230000 0.13 n
General Donations 120000 0.07 n
Other Internal 
Organizational Fundraising 200000 0.11 n 46914 0.77
Other (list):

Total ########### 100% $61,914.00 100%
* City/County
If the organization currently receives funding from any Cities or Counties, please list the 
jurisdiction and contract amount below.

1,809,578.00$                  

61,914.00$                       

We received $14,000 for a Youth Sports Grant from San Diego County.



Boys & Girls Clubs of North County
Summer Water Safety 

INSTRUCTIONS:

2   Provide a brief narrative description of each budget line item to be funded by the proposed grant.

A. INDIRECT EXPENSES: Please indicate by the Line Number and Item Name

# Name Narrative:

B. PERSONNEL EXPENSES -PROGRAM SPECIFIC
# Name Narrative:

B1 Head Lifeguard

B2
Lifeguard/Swim 
Instructors

B5 Payroll Expenses

C. DIRECT PROGRAM EXPENSES
# Name Narrative:

C2 Program Supplies

  g      g ,      
and ensures grant objectives are met.
Our Lifeguards/Swim Instructors provide daily lessons and program activities to our 
program participants, while guarding the pool and ensuring safety.

Program supplies include all necessary supplies to conduct program activities, as well as 
program incentives. Examples include safety equipment, first aid supplies, water rings, 
kick boards, diving toys and treasure box prizes. 

Calculated at 9% of total payroll

FRHD funding will have an immense impact on this program.  Without this funding, we will 
be unable to offer this service at the same level.  The amount of fees charged for the 
program do not cover all costs.  This is so that ALL youth will be able to access this 
critical program, no matter their socioeconomic status.  Our numbers of youth able to 

Agency Name:
Program Name:

1   List items from your PROJECT  BUDGET FORM (Sections A and B) where an expense is indicated, that you are 
seeking FRHD support.

3   Your narrative should explain why this expense is necessary to the project and why or how FRHD funding would 
make an impact.



Funding History:  Summer Water Safety Program 

 

Estimated program fees:   $  9,000 

Individual donations for scholarships: $  2,500 

Donations of chemicals:   $  2,500 

Organizational Fundraising:   $47,914 



 

Board of Directors 2021-22 

Governing Board Bierbrauer, Chet 
3M, retired 

ckbierbr@gmail.com  

2nd Vice President Catania, Chris 

Branch Manager/VP of Mortgage 
Lending 

Chris.catania@rate.com  

Governing Board Grimm, Steve 
Senior Portfolio Manager, retired 

Stephen.grimm@att.net  
Immediate Past 

President Edelstein, Mike 
Restauranteur, retired 

Medelstein49@aol.com  

Board President Mitchell, Dale 
High School Superintendent, retired 

Dmitchell11800@gmail.com  

Treasurer Norberg, Paul 
Tax Accountant, retired 

pnorberg@att.net  

Governing Board Quinn, Roy 
U.S. Bank Branch Manager 
Roy.quinn@usbank.com  

Governing Board 
Reisbeck-Stoewer, 

Donna 
Education Administrator, retired 

Drstoewer2015@gmail.com  
Governing Board Short, Jim Software developer, retired 

Governing Board Small, Louise 
Community volunteer 
tlsmall@earthlink.net  

Secretary Stillman, Siegrid 

FUESD School Board 
member/Educator, retired 

sig@nickynote.com  

Governing Board Tattersall, Dale 
SDGE 

dtattersall@semprautilities.com  

Executive Committee Zoller, Deborah 
Attorney at Law 

zollerlaw@aol.com  
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2020-2021 Fiscal Year 

 

 

 

 

 

Monthly Financial Statement 
Month Ending 
June 30, 2021 

 

 

Balance Sheet 
Aging Summary 

Income and Expense 
Profit and Loss 



Jun 30, 21 Jun 30, 20

ASSETS
Current Assets 714,540 727,287

Fixed Assets 1,021,704 1,105,077

TOTAL ASSETS 1,736,244 1,832,363

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

2000 · Payables 1,334 10,066

Total Accounts Payable 1,334 10,066

Credit Cards 8,007 3,492

Other Current Liabilities 50,779 280,905

Total Current Liabilities 60,119 294,463

Total Liabilities 60,119 294,463

Equity 1,676,124 1,537,900

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 1,736,244 1,832,363

9:29 AM Boys & Girls Clubs of North County
08/12/21 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of June 30, 2021

Page 1



Current 1 - 30 31 - 60 61 - 90 > 90 TOTAL

Fallbrook Union Elementary School Dist. 0 0 20,000 0 0 20,000

TOTAL 0 0 20,000 0 0 20,000

2:28 PM Boys & Girls Clubs of North County

08/03/21 A/R Aging Summary
As of June 30, 2021

Page 1



   Jul '20 - Jun 21  Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget 

4000 · Contributions 10,638$                  19,500$                  (8,862)$                   55%

4200 · Foundation Income 21,671$                  30,000$                  (8,329)$                   72%

4300 · Fundraising Gross 244,981$               305,000$                (60,019)$                 80%

4500 · Grants-Corp 187,436$               110,000$                77,436$                  170%

4600 · Grants-Govt 1,029,981$            922,806$                107,175$                112%

4625 · PPP Loan Forgiveness - Pending 233,000$               

4650 · Grants-Foundation 79,085$                  61,600$                  17,485$                  128%

4700 · Investment Income 91$                         500$                       (409)$                      18%

4800 · Membership Dues 5,820$                    18,000$                  (12,180)$                 32%

4900 · Miscellaneous/other -$                       2,000$                    (2,000)$                   0%

4950 · Program Fees 195,106$               96,585$                  98,521$                  202%

Total Income 2,007,808$            1,565,991$             441,817$                128%

Gross Profit 2,007,808$            1,565,991$             441,817$                128%

Expense

6000 · 1a Salaries

6010 · 1b Payroll Tax & Fees 90,063$                  104,363$                (14,300)$                 86%

6020 · 1c Employee Ben 89,750$                  80,000$                  9,750$                    112%

6080 · Conf/Mtgs 2,836$                    3,750$                    (914)$                      76%

6100 · Contributions EXPENSE -$                       -$                        -$                        0%

6120 · Dues 9,646$                    13,344$                  (3,698)$                   72%

6150 · Equip R & M 12,003$                  13,000$                  (997)$                      92%

6156 · Fundraising Expense 26,756$                  58,000$                  (31,244)$                 46%

6170 · Insurance 37,052$                  34,200$                  2,852$                    108%

6180 · Gov. Snack Program 14,151$                  25,000$                  (10,849)$                 57%

6200 · Legal & Accounting 16,590$                  13,600$                  2,990$                    122%

6230 · Marketing/Advertising 6,908$                    4,000$                    2,908$                    173%

6250 · Occupancy 59,996$                  59,030$                  966$                       102%

6260 · Personnel 26,042$                  7,000$                    19,042$                  372%

6300 · Prof Fees 6,306$                    4,120$                    2,186$                    153%

6330 · Supplies 62,678$                  84,000$                  (21,322)$                 75%

6340 · Telephone 10,886$                  10,500$                  386$                       104%

6350 · Transportation -$                       -$                        -$                        0%

6360 · Vehicles 8,086$                    10,000$                  (1,914)$                   81%

Total Expense 1,774,525$            1,766,327$             8,198$                    100%

Net Ordinary Income 233,283$               (200,336)$               433,619$                116%

Net Income 233,283$               (200,336)$               433,619$                116%

1,294,776$            1,242,420$             52,356$                  

Boys & Girls Club of North County

Profit & Loss Budget Overview

July 2020 through June 2021

104%

Ordinary Income/Expense Income



Jul 31, 20 Aug 31, 20 Sep 30, 20 Oct 31, 20 Nov 30, 20 Dec 31, 20 Jan 31, 21 Feb 28, 21 Mar 31, 21 Apr 30, 21 May 31, ... Jun 30, 21

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings 711,589 649,842 527,868 395,893 355,261 315,036 696,567 607,126 535,342 814,239 705,895 687,301

Accounts Receivable 1,800 1,800 1,800 483,850 485,650 485,650 1,800 187,204 365,404 3,600 95,961 20,000

Other Current Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 7,239

Total Current Assets 713,389 651,642 529,668 879,742 840,910 800,685 698,367 794,329 900,745 817,839 801,877 714,540

Fixed Assets 1,097,581 1,090,084 1,082,588 1,075,092 1,067,596 1,060,099 1,052,603 1,045,107 1,037,611 1,030,115 1,020,065 1,021,704

TOTAL ASSETS 1,810,970 1,741,727 1,612,257 1,954,834 1,908,506 1,860,785 1,750,970 1,839,436 1,938,356 1,847,954 1,821,941 1,736,244

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable 3,116 1,638 6,963 4,068 5,823 6,487 4,705 2,296 4,841 1,080 3,163 1,334

Credit Cards 4,955 2,283 0 0 0 1,050 1,050 0 0 0 536 8,007

Other Current Liabiliti... 281,921 281,921 281,921 281,921 281,921 281,921 281,921 281,921 283,779 283,779 50,779 50,779

Total Current Liabilities 289,992 285,842 288,884 285,989 287,743 289,457 287,676 284,217 288,620 284,859 54,478 60,119

Total Liabilities 289,992 285,842 288,884 285,989 287,743 289,457 287,676 284,217 288,620 284,859 54,478 60,119

Equity 1,520,978 1,455,884 1,323,372 1,668,845 1,620,763 1,571,328 1,463,294 1,555,220 1,649,736 1,563,094 1,767,463 1,676,124

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQU... 1,810,970 1,741,727 1,612,257 1,954,834 1,908,506 1,860,785 1,750,970 1,839,436 1,938,356 1,847,954 1,821,941 1,736,244
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Jul 20 Aug 20 Sep 20 Oct 20 Nov 20 Dec 20 Jan 21 Feb 21 Mar 21 Apr 21 May 21 Jun 21 TOTAL

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

4000 · Contributions 2,049 45 0 0 140 2,040 4,852 584 873 0 56 0 10,638

4200 · Foundation Income 0 0 0 0 0 0 21,671 0 0 0 0 0 21,671
4300 · Fundraising Gross 10,147 44,910 1,320 13,245 4,748 18,085 19,040 39,595 46,459 36,346 10,112 975 244,981

4500 · Grants-Corp 31,250 0 400 0 93,286 40,000 0 11,250 0 0 11,250 0 187,436

4600 · Grants-Govt 0 0 0 493,250 24,577 11,400 1,859 192,844 180,000 2,884 94,255 28,911 1,029,981

4625 · PPP Loan Forgiveness - Pending 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 233,000 0 233,000
4650 · Grants-Foundation 31,185 4,300 1,800 1,800 1,800 11,800 1,800 1,800 5,000 7,600 1,800 8,400 79,085
4700 · Investment Income 2 67 2 2 2 3 2 2 3 2 2 2 91

4800 · Membership Dues 180 1,440 690 720 60 0 120 0 (120) 30 1,200 1,500 5,820

4950 · Program Fees 11,218 11,763 10,626 16,825 13,830 10,870 11,625 13,790 17,965 14,340 21,055 41,199 195,106

Total Income 86,031 62,525 14,838 525,841 138,443 94,199 60,968 259,864 250,180 61,202 372,729 80,988 2,007,808

Gross Profit 86,031 62,525 14,838 525,841 138,443 94,199 60,968 259,864 250,180 61,202 372,729 80,988 2,007,808

Expense
6000 · 1a Salaries 72,023 89,086 106,318 125,400 129,151 104,903 117,023 122,584 113,547 96,418 112,816 105,507 1,294,776
6010 · 1b Payroll Tax & Fees 4,577 6,966 8,018 10,331 10,443 5,064 753 9,804 8,625 8,001 8,721 8,762 90,063

6020 · 1c Employee Ben 7,461 6,373 6,293 8,208 10,863 3,121 10,008 6,816 8,461 6,351 7,774 8,020 89,750

6080 · Conf/Mtgs 0 0 0 220 50 180 1,755 50 200 0 332 49 2,836

6110 · Depreciation 7,496 7,496 7,496 7,496 7,496 7,496 7,496 7,496 7,496 7,496 10,050 10,050 95,062
6120 · Dues 0 665 0 25 3,787 0 1,099 1,036 150 333 675 1,875 9,646

6150 · Equip R & M 987 998 1,033 1,038 1,000 980 977 974 988 987 956 1,085 12,003

6156 · Fundraising Expense 0 176 0 160 50 0 0 0 (1,007) 8,689 8,999 9,688 26,756

6170 · Insurance 4,955 2,697 0 3,926 3,400 3,427 3,553 2,511 2,706 3,139 899 5,836 37,052

6180 · Gov. Snack Program 0 306 1,536 1,633 1,378 1,158 223 1,456 1,089 1,619 2,123 1,629 14,151

6200 · Legal & Accounting 321 557 429 544 529 5,547 3,533 543 1,972 803 578 1,232 16,590

6230 · Marketing/Advertising 0 0 0 620 256 549 1,625 321 960 0 1,040 1,537 6,908

6250 · Occupancy 4,054 5,992 5,067 4,594 5,261 3,974 6,262 6,156 1,269 6,662 5,347 5,358 59,996

6260 · Personnel 0 641 3,649 4,675 5,401 1,217 2,863 175 3,094 861 560 2,907 26,042

6300 · Prof Fees 238 235 235 1,703 730 1,131 246 205 240 257 263 823 6,306

6330 · Supplies 216 3,707 5,633 7,769 5,535 3,558 10,537 5,334 4,508 4,057 5,372 6,453 62,678

6340 · Telephone 624 842 816 797 929 867 890 1,377 876 878 917 1,071 10,886

6360 · Vehicles 0 879 828 1,229 265 461 159 1,100 489 1,292 941 443 8,086

Total Expense 102,953 127,618 147,350 180,369 186,525 143,634 169,002 167,939 155,665 147,844 168,360 172,327 1,869,584

Net Ordinary Income (16,922) (65,093) (132,512) 345,473 (48,082) (49,435) (108,034) 91,926 94,516 (86,641) 204,369 (91,339) 138,224

Net Income (16,922) (65,093) (132,512) 345,473 (48,082) (49,435) (108,034) 91,926 94,516 (86,641) 204,369 (91,339) 138,224

9:48 AM Boys & Girls Clubs of North County

08/12/21 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis July 2020 through June 2021

Page 1
























	1_BG Club of NC_Summer Water Safety_Board Copy_Application
	Water Safety Program Budget Form
	INSTRUCTIONS
	PROGRAM BUDGET FORM
	REVENUE SOURCES
	BUDGET NARRATIVE
	BUDGET REPORTING FORM

	Funding History.Summer Water Safety
	Board List with affiliations
	990 2019.final
	June 2021
	Audit report.final



